make the adjustment, the user multiplies the “% of BLS Statistic” values by 1.05 in Rows 359-366 for Child Care Centers and Rows 375-

382 for Public PreK in Scenario #1.  In the FCC Homes urban scenario (Scenario #2), the user only applies the factor to Row 365 (all other

   Cost of Preschool Quality Tool User Guide  40

staff categories are blank).  For the rural scenarios (#3 & 4), the user performs the same steps but uses a factor of 0.95 instead of 1.05.

For example, with FCC Homes the resulting assumptions for % of BLS Statistic will be 59% for urban slots (1.05 * 56%) and 53% for rural

slots (0.95 * 56%).

 Retain the assumption of $250 per child in annual Child Transportation costs (Row 438) for rural slots, but not for urban slots—which the

user changes to zero ($0).  The user had previously zeroed out Transportation costs for FCC Homes, so this change only affects urban

slots at Child Care Centers and Public PreK (i.e., Scenario #1).

 Apply real estate costs at a 10% higher rate (than the state average) in urban areas and a 10% lower rate in rural areas.  To accomplish

this, the user increases the values in Row 445 (Rent/Lease/Mortgage) by a factor of 1.1 in the urban scenarios (Scenarios #1 & 2), and

applies a factor of 0.90 in Row 445 for Scenarios #3 & 4).

Scenario:
Urban Slots - CCC

& Public

Urban Slots - FCC

Homes

Rural Slots - CCC

& Public

Rural Slots - FCC

Homes

System: System #1 System #1 System #1 System #1

State/Region: Indiana, IN Indiana, IN Indiana, IN Indiana, IN

Table B.1:  Model Outputs and Key Performance Metrics

Total Total Total Total

State-Level Implementation Costs $7,004,497 $8,520,656 $7,004,497 $8,520,656

Provider-Level Implementation Costs $148,178,785 $67,607,118 $148,840,681 $63,894,314

Total Annual Implementation Costs $155,183,282 $76,127,775 $155,845,178 $72,414,970

Existing Funding $0 $0 $0 $0

Funding Surplus/(Shortfall) ($155,183,282) ($76,127,775) ($155,845,178) ($72,414,970)

Number of 3- and 4-year-olds Served 5,000 2,500 5,000 2,500

% of FPL Eligible 3- and 4-Year Old Population Served 6.7% 3.4% 6.7% 3.4%

Fully Loaded Cost per Slot Including Both State-Level and Provider-Level Costs $10,598 $10,903 $10,643 $10,398

Table B.2.a.1:  Annual Preschool Slot Plan

Cumulative Number of 3- and 4-year-old Slots Total Total Total Total

Year 0 (Pre-Existing Slots)

Year 1 1000 slots 500 slots 1000 slots 500 slots
Year 2 2000 slots 1000 slots 2000 slots 1000 slots
Year 3 3000 slots 1500 slots 3000 slots 1500 slots
Year 4 4000 slots 2000 slots 4000 slots 2000 slots
Year 5 5000 slots 2500 slots 5000 slots 2500 slots
Year 6

Year 7

Year 8

Year 9

Year 10

Subtotal: Cumulative Slots by Delivery Model 5000 slots 2500 slots 5000 slots 2500 slots

   Cost of Preschool Quality Tool User Guide  41